September 2009
© 2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
SG1577A  •  Rev. 1.0.0
SG
1577A
 —
 D
ual Synchronous D

has two integrated sets of internal MOSFET drivers.
SG1577A is available in a 20-pin SOP package.
Ordering Information
Part Number Operating
Temperature Range  Eco Status Package Packing
Method
SG1577ASY -40°C to +105°C Green 20-Lead, Small Outline
Package (SOP-20) Tape & Reel
 For Fairchild’s definition of Eco Status, please visit: http://www.fairchildsemi.com/company/green/rohs_green.html.
© 2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
SG1577A  •  Rev. 1.0.0 2
SG
1577A
 —
 D
ual Synchronous D
C
/D
C
 C
ontroller
Application Diagram
Figure 1. Typical Application
Internal Block Diagram
Figure 2. Functional Block Diagram
© 2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
SG1577A  •  Rev. 1.0.0 3
SG
1577A
 —
 D
ual Synchronous D
C
/D
C
 C
ontroller
Marking Diagram
  ZXYTT
SG1577A
TPM
F: Fairchild Logo
Z: Assembly Plant Code
X: Year Code
Y: Week Code
TT: Die Run Code
T: S = SOP
P: Y=Green Package
M: Mask Version
SOP-20  20
1
© 2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
SG1577A  •  Rev. 1.0.0 4
SG
1577A
 —
 D
ual Synchronous D
C
/D
C
 C
ontroller
Pin Configuration
Figure 3. SOP-20 Pin Configuration (Top View)
Pin Definitions
Name  Pin # Type Description
RT 1 Frequency Select
Switching frequency programming pin. An external resistor connecting
this pin to GND can program the switching frequency. The switching